P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section 38
Southwestern Bell Telephone 17th Revised Sheet 4
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 16th Revised Sheet 4

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE

38.2 RATES AND CHARGES
38.2.1 Schedules

UsoC Monthly Rate Installation Charge

Init. Addl.
Unit Unit(1)
A. Telephone Service Line
Line Termination, each(3)
- Inbound, NON-DID........ccocvevieiieenieerieens DLT1X $ 2.85
- Inbound, DID .....cccvvviiiiiiie e DQT1X 2.85
- 0OUutboUNd.......ueiiecc e, DLTOX 2.85
- Inbound/Outbound............ccceeeiiiiiiiiiii, DLTCX 2.85
- Special Hotel/Motel...........cccoveieiiiiiiiiiinen. DHT 2.85
B. Telephone Service Line Digital
Transmission Loop Arrangement
PAYMENT OPTION 1
- Per Arrangement
Month-to-Month(2) DLS 1,130.00 (CR) $700.00 $600.00
12-Month Term(4) DLS 240.00 630.00 540.00
24-Month Term(4)(5) DLS 215.00 525.00 450.00
36-Month Term(4)(5) DLS 205.00 350.00 300.00
48-Month Term(4)(5) DLS 194.00 175.00 150.00
60-Month Term(4)(5) DLS 183.00 0.00 0.00

(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial Unit.

(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount
Program, refer to Section 7.3.2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and
regulations.

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk® customers.

(4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Digital Loop
Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection
Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element. To be eligible, the customer
must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in
those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment
arrangements for collection of past due amounts. This offer cannot be combined with any other
nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers.

(5) Effective August 31, 2011, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Term Agreements are no longer
available for new installations or renewals of Digital Loop Service. Digital Loop Service customers
currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate until the contract
term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the
service by entering into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement at the then current applicable 12-
month rates. If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement, or
request discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month tariff rates in effect at such time will
automatically apply.

Issued: November 21, 2013 Effective: December 1, 2013
By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section 38
Southwestern Bell Telephone 13th Revised Sheet 13
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 13
DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE
38.3 SUPERTRUNK® - (cont'd)
38.3.4 Rates and Charges
UsoC Monthly Rate  Installation Charge
A. SuperTrunk Port N2Y1X
Month-to-Month $1,130.00 (CR) $200.00
12-Month Term(1) 275.00 -
24-Month Term(1)(2) 245.00 -
36-Month Term(1)(2) 235.00 -
48-Month Term(1)(2) 225.00 -
60-Month Term(1)(2) 215.00 -
B. Transport Element(1) DLS Rates and Charges are found in

Paragraph 38.2.1.B of this Tariff.

(1) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish
SuperTrunk with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection
Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element. To be eligible, the customer
must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in
those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment
arrangements for collection of past due amounts. This offer cannot be combined with any other
nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers.

(2) Effective August 31, 2011, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Term Agreements are no longer
available for new installations or renewals of SuperTrunk Service. SuperTrunk Service customers
currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate until the
contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue
receiving the service by entering into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement at the then current
applicable 12-month rates. If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month Service Term
Agreement, or request discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month tariff rates in effect at
such time will automatically apply.

Issued: November 21, 2013 Effective: December 1, 2013
By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section 38
Southwestern Bell Telephone 11th Revised Sheet 13.1
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 13.1
DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE
38.3 SUPERTRUNK® - (cont'd)
38.3.4 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
UsoC Monthly Rate  Installation Charge
C. Switch Use
With DID (per channel) TF7CX
- Month-to-Month $70.00 - (CR)
- 12-Month Term 17.00 -
- 24-Month Term(1) 17.00 -
- 36-Month Term(1) 17.00 -
- 48-Month Term(1) 17.00 -
- 60-Month Term(1) 17.00 -
Without DID (per channel) T2PCX
- Month-to-Month 70.00 - (CR)
- 12-Month Term 17.00 -
- 24-Month Term(1) 17.00 -
- 36-Month Term(1) 17.00 -
- 48-Month Term(1) 17.00 -
- 60-Month Term(1) 17.00 -

(1) Effective August 31, 2011, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Term Agreements are no longer
available for new installations or renewals of SuperTrunk Service. SuperTrunk Service customers
currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate until the contract
term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the
service by entering into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement at the then current applicable 12-
month rates. If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement, or
request discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month tariff rates in effect at such time will
automatically apply.

Issued: November 21, 2013 Effective: December 1, 2013
By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



